Geoffrey E. Snyder Commissioner of
Revenue

Sean R. Cronin
Senior Deputy Commissioner

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
DIVISION OF LOCAL SERVICES

IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

COMMONWEALTH
SEWER RATE
RELIEF FUND

FY2023
DISTRIBUTIONS

March 2023

Supporting a Commonwealth of Communities

www.mass.gov/DLS


http://www.mass.gov/DLS

43

49

Commonwealth
Sewer Rate Relief Fund

Summary of Distributions

Massachusetts Water Resources Authority
Water & Sewer Commissions
Sewer Districts

Cities & Towns

Total Distributions

Governmental Units

1,187,297
65,933
11,538

235,232

$ 1,500,000



MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

DIVISION OF LOCAL SERVICES
Sewer Rate Relief Fund for FY2023

Governmental Unit $ Project Aid
ANDOVER $5,630
BELLINGHAM $137
BLACKSTONE $1,945
BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION $43,312
BRAINTREE $64
CAMBRIDGE $74,066
CANTON $985
CHELMSFORD $1,993
CHERRY VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT $499
DARTMOUTH $333
DRACUT $4,548
EASTON $886
FALL RIVER $4,444
FITCHBURG $3,806
GLOUCESTER $5,351
GRAFTON $614
GROTON $101
HARWICH $977
HINSDALE $161
HUDSON $1,417
HULL $7,882
LYNN WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION $4,951
MARION $72

MASSACHUSETTS WATER RESOURCES AUTHORITY $1,187,297



Governmental Unit

MONSON
NEEDHAM

NEW BEDFORD
NEWBURYPORT
NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
NORTHBOROUGH
OAK BLUFFS
PLYMOUTH
RAYNHAM
READING
ROCKPORT
ROYALSTON
SALISBURY
SCITUATE

SOUTH ESSEX SEWERAGE DISTRICT

SOUTHWICK
SPENCER

SPRINGFIELD WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION

STURBRIDGE
TEWKSBURY
WAREHAM
WAYLAND
WEBSTER
WESTBOROUGH
WORCESTER

TOTAL AWARDS
TOTAL RECIPIENTS

$ Project Aid

$149
$379
$27,893
$2,588
$3,364
$1,252
$965
$4,297
$5,435
$1,484
$1,015
$175
$3,236
$1,656
$11,039
$2,132
$498
$17,670
$247
$24,994
$697
$1,183
$288
$2,642
$33,251

$1,500,000
49



Chapter 29: Section 2Z. Commonwealth Sewer Rate Relief Fund

Section 2Z. There shall be established and set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate fund
to be known as the Commonwealth Sewer Rate Relief Fund. The fund shall consist of all amounts
credited to the fund and any income derived from the investment of amounts credited to the fund. All
amounts credited to the fund shall be held in trust and used solely for the purposes of this section.
Amounts credited to the fund shall be available to mitigate sewer rate increases due to debt service
obligations created by issuing eligible indebtedness. For the purposes of this section, eligible
indebtedness shall mean debt issued on or after January 1, 1990, which has a final date of maturity
more than 5 years after the date of issuance and which is incurred, wholly or in substantial part, to
finance or refinance the cost of planning, design or construction of a water pollution abatement
project, or part of such a project, required to be constructed to meet the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, 33 U.S.C. sections 1251 et seq., and sections 26 to 53, inclusive, of chapter 21, or any
wastewater collection or transportation project related thereto. Eligible indebtedness shall not include
any indebtedness for which the issuer has received assistance provided from state grants.
Notwithstanding this section, eligible indebtedness shall include indebtedness incurred to finance the
Metrowest Water Supply Tunnel and the Chicopee Valley Aqueduct Redundancy Project. Eligible
indebtedness shall include indebtedness incurred under loan agreements under chapter 275 of the
acts of 1989 which exceeded $50,000,000 by June 30, 1995, and the debt service attributable to
those agreements for any year, for purposes of this section, shall be the net obligation borne by the
issuer after application of any credits, subsidies or assistance, however characterized, provided under
the aforementioned laws. No city, town, district, commission, agency, authority, board or other
instrumentality of the commonwealth or any of its political subdivisions which is responsible for the
ownership or operation of wastewater treatment projects and is authorized to finance all or any part
of the cost of such projects through the issuance of eligible indebtedness, in this section called an
issuer, shall receive relief authorized by this section in excess of 20 per cent of its annual debt service
obligations due to eligible indebtedness. The division of local services of the department of revenue,
in consultation with the department of environmental protection, shall develop guidelines to certify an
issuer eligible indebtedness and shall create a process to distribute funds equitably to eligible issuers,
in order to mitigate extraordinary increases in sewer costs. Funds disbursed in any fiscal year shall be
disbursed on or before March 31 of the fiscal year. The board, office or commission responsible for
setting sewer charges in each city, town, district or commission that either receives aid itself or is a
member of a regional entity that receives aid under this section shall certify to the division of local
services that it has reduced sewer charges to reflect its share of any such aid. No expenditure shall
cause the fund to be in deficit at the end of the fiscal year.



