

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE DIVISION OF LOCAL SERVICES

IN CONSULTATION WITH THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

COMMONWEALTH SEWER RATE RELIEF FUND

FY2023 DISTRIBUTIONS

March 2023

Supporting a Commonwealth of Communities www.mass.gov/DLS

Commonwealth Sewer Rate Relief Fund

Summary of Distributions

1	Massachusetts Water Resources Authority	\$	1,187,297		
3	Water & Sewer Commissions	\$	65,933		
2	Sewer Districts	\$	11,538		
43	Cities & Towns	\$	235,232		
	Total Distributions				
49	Governmental Units	\$	1,500,000		

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE DIVISION OF LOCAL SERVICES

Sewer Rate Relief Fund for FY2023

Governmental Unit	\$ Project Aid
ANDOVER	\$5,630
BELLINGHAM	\$137
BLACKSTONE	\$1,945
BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION	\$43,312
BRAINTREE	\$64
CAMBRIDGE	\$74,066
CANTON	\$985
CHELMSFORD	\$1,993
CHERRY VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT	\$499
DARTMOUTH	\$333
DRACUT	\$4,548
EASTON	\$886
FALL RIVER	\$4,444
FITCHBURG	\$3,806
GLOUCESTER	\$5,351
GRAFTON	\$614
GROTON	\$101
HARWICH	\$977
HINSDALE	\$161
HUDSON	\$1,417
HULL	\$7,882
LYNN WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION	\$4,951
MARION	\$72
MASSACHUSETTS WATER RESOURCES AUTHORITY	\$1,187,297

Governmental Unit	\$ Project Aid
MONSON	\$149
NEEDHAM	\$379
NEW BEDFORD	\$27,893
NEWBURYPORT	\$2,588
NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH	\$3,364
NORTHBOROUGH	\$1,252
OAK BLUFFS	\$965
PLYMOUTH	\$4,297
RAYNHAM	\$5,435
READING	\$1,484
ROCKPORT	\$1,015
ROYALSTON	\$175
SALISBURY	\$3,236
SCITUATE	\$1,656
SOUTH ESSEX SEWERAGE DISTRICT	\$11,039
SOUTHWICK	\$2,132
SPENCER	\$498
SPRINGFIELD WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION	\$17,670
STURBRIDGE	\$247
TEWKSBURY	\$24,994
WAREHAM	\$697
WAYLAND	\$1,183
WEBSTER	\$288
WESTBOROUGH	\$2,642
WORCESTER	\$33,251
TOTAL AWARDS	\$1,500,000
TOTAL RECIPIENTS	49

Chapter 29: Section 2Z. Commonwealth Sewer Rate Relief Fund

Section 2Z. There shall be established and set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate fund to be known as the Commonwealth Sewer Rate Relief Fund. The fund shall consist of all amounts credited to the fund and any income derived from the investment of amounts credited to the fund. All amounts credited to the fund shall be held in trust and used solely for the purposes of this section. Amounts credited to the fund shall be available to mitigate sewer rate increases due to debt service obligations created by issuing eligible indebtedness. For the purposes of this section, eligible indebtedness shall mean debt issued on or after January 1, 1990, which has a final date of maturity more than 5 years after the date of issuance and which is incurred, wholly or in substantial part, to finance or refinance the cost of planning, design or construction of a water pollution abatement project, or part of such a project, required to be constructed to meet the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. sections 1251 et seq., and sections 26 to 53, inclusive, of chapter 21, or any wastewater collection or transportation project related thereto. Eligible indebtedness shall not include any indebtedness for which the issuer has received assistance provided from state grants. Notwithstanding this section, eligible indebtedness shall include indebtedness incurred to finance the Metrowest Water Supply Tunnel and the Chicopee Valley Aqueduct Redundancy Project. Eligible indebtedness shall include indebtedness incurred under loan agreements under chapter 275 of the acts of 1989 which exceeded \$50,000,000 by June 30, 1995, and the debt service attributable to those agreements for any year, for purposes of this section, shall be the net obligation borne by the issuer after application of any credits, subsidies or assistance, however characterized, provided under the aforementioned laws. No city, town, district, commission, agency, authority, board or other instrumentality of the commonwealth or any of its political subdivisions which is responsible for the ownership or operation of wastewater treatment projects and is authorized to finance all or any part of the cost of such projects through the issuance of eligible indebtedness, in this section called an issuer, shall receive relief authorized by this section in excess of 20 per cent of its annual debt service obligations due to eligible indebtedness. The division of local services of the department of revenue, in consultation with the department of environmental protection, shall develop guidelines to certify an issuer eligible indebtedness and shall create a process to distribute funds equitably to eligible issuers, in order to mitigate extraordinary increases in sewer costs. Funds disbursed in any fiscal year shall be disbursed on or before March 31 of the fiscal year. The board, office or commission responsible for setting sewer charges in each city, town, district or commission that either receives aid itself or is a member of a regional entity that receives aid under this section shall certify to the division of local services that it has reduced sewer charges to reflect its share of any such aid. No expenditure shall cause the fund to be in deficit at the end of the fiscal year.